US$26 for asset retirement obligations was recorded as �Others � long-term liabilities�, a net increase of US$11 in
mine development costs was registered within �Property, plant and equipment� and a resulting charge of US$10
was registered as �Change in Accounting Practice for Asset Retirement Obligations� on the Statement of Income,
net of income tax (US$15 gross of deferred income tax). The liabilities will be accreted in the future for the
change in their present value and initial capitalized costs will be amortized over the useful lives of the related
assets.

(b) 2004 � FIN 46R

As from January 1, 2004 we have consolidated Albras based on our 51% interest in that entity under FASB
Interpretation (FIN) �Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (revised December 2003)�. Albras is an aluminum
company with revenues of US$803, US$707 and US$805 in 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively and total assets of
US$1,144 for the year ended December 31, 2005 (US$805 in 2004) which sells all of its output to its
shareholders based on their respective participations.

Had Albras been consolidated at and for the year ended December 31, 2003 CVRD�s consolidated statement of
income would have been is follows:

2003
Pro Forma

CVRD Albras (unaudited)
Net revenues 5,350 165 5,515
Cost of sales (3,128) 58 (3,070)
Operating costs (578) (16) (594)
Non-operating income (expense) 10 34 44
Income taxes (297) (36) (333)
Equity in results of affiliates and joint ventures 306 (105) 201
Change in accountig pratice (10) � (10)
Minority interests (105) (100) (205)

Net income 1,548 � 1,548

5 Recently-issued accounting pronouncements
In February 2006, the FASB issued FAS 155, �Accounting for certain hybrid financial instruments�, which amends
FASB Statements No. 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, and No. 140,
Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities. This Statement
resolves issues addressed in Statement 133 Implementation Issue No. D1, �Application of Statement 133 to
Beneficial Interests in Securitized Financial Assets.� We will apply this statement in the event it occurs in fiscal

[…]

remaining QCM preferred shares to Dofasco Inc. (Dofasco) for US$126. The accounting value of the investment
had previously been completely written-off and therefore all proceeds were recorded as gain.

On September 2, 2003, CVRD and Mitsui, each of which held 50% of Caemi�s common shares, entered into a
shareholder agreement requiring both shareholders to approve all major decisions affecting Caemi.

At that time, we acquired a further 43.37% of the capital of Caemi for US$426, increasing our total participation
to 60.23%. Caemi has been consolidated as from this date.

The acquisition cost of the 43.37% of Caemi, net of cash acquired, was as follows:

September 2,
2003

Estimated fair value of assets 1,699
Estimated fair value of liabilities (716)

Net assets at fair value 983
Interest in total capital acquired 43.37%
Estimated fair value of net assets acquired 426

Purchase price 426
Less cash acquired (46)

Acquisition cost of Caemi, net of cash acquired 380

Caemi Pro forma

The unaudited condensed pro forma statement of income below shows the impact of the acquisition of Caemi on
the consolidated statements of income as if the current 60.23% participation in Caemi had been acquired on
January 1, 2003.

2003
Pre-

CVRD acquisition

Consolidated
CAEMI

(1) Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Net operating revenues 5,350 424 5,774
Operating costs and expenses (3,706) (343) (4,049)

Operating income 1,644 81 1,725
Non-operating income 10 16 26

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 58

Income before income taxes, equity results and minority interests 1,654 97 1,751
Income taxes (297) (41) (338)
Equity in results of affiliates and joint ventures and change in
provision for losses on equity investments 306 (20) 286
Minority interests (105) 18 (87)

Income from continuing operations 1,558 54 1,612
Change in accounting pratice for asset retirement obligations (10) � (10)

Net income 1,548 54 1,602

F-14

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

(1) Period from January to August 2003 (consolidated as from September 2003).

In January 2006 The Board of Directors approved a proposal to exchange all remaining minority interest
preferred shares of Caemi Mineração e Metalurgia S.A. (Caemi) for CVRD preferred shares (PNA) to be issued.
Under Brazilian corporate law this procedure which is called �incorporação de ações�, or stock merger, is expected
to result in Caemi becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of CVRD.

(b) On October 10, 2003, our subsidiary Companhia Paulista de Ferro Ligas (CPFL) finalized the sale of its shares in